
 

In Residence:  Eleanor Launders-Brown  Succentor  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2024 
1 SUNDAY 

 

The Fourteenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

Services today 
are sung by the 
Holst Singers 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Smith 
Te Deum:  Stanford in C Venite; Psalm 119.17–24 
Jubilate Deo:  Walton 
My beloved spake   Hadley 
 
Sung Eucharist Hymns 205, 407, 295, 413 
Missa brevis in F   Gabrieli  
Ave verum corpus   Byrd 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor 
 
Evensong Responses Smith 
The Gloucester Service   Howells Psalm 119.9–16 
A Hymn for St Cecilia   Howells Hymn 239 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 

2 MONDAY 

The Martyrs of 
Papua New 
Guinea, 1901 and 
1942 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 9 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 12 

 

3 TUESDAY 

Gregory the 
Great, Bishop of 
Rome, Teacher, 
604  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 15 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 18.1–19 
 

4 WEDNESDAY 

Birinus, Bishop of 
Dorchester 
(Oxon), Apostle of 
Wessex, 650 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 19 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 23 
 

5 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 24 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Moore 
The First Service   Moore Psalms 27, 28, 29 
In the beginning   Locke 
 

6 FRIDAY 

Allen Gardiner, 
Founder of the 
South American 
Mission Society, 
1851 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 30 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Moore Psalm 
The Second Service   Sheppard Psalms 32, 33, 34 
O sing unto the Lord   McGlade 
 

7 SATURDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.00 
5.30 

 
 
 

 

Matins Psalm 35.1–10 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong with Reading In of Boy Choristers and Choral Scholars  Responses Rose 
Introit:  I sat down under his shadow   Bairstow Psalm 121 
Wood in E flat No 2 Hymn 248 (t ii) 
A new song   MacMillan 
Voluntary:  Concert Overture in C minor   Hollins 
  



 

In Residence:  James Milne    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2024 
8 SUNDAY 

 

The Fifteenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 
Accession of HM 
The King, 2022  

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Rose 
Stanford in B flat Venite (1); Psalm 119.65–72 
Love bade me welcome   Weir 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 333, 463 (t ii), 294, 393 
Stanford in B flat 
Ave verum corpus   Elgar 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 
 

Evensong with Reading In of Girl Choristers Responses Rose 
Introit:  I sat down under his shadow   Bairstow Psalm 121 
Brewer in D Hymn 477 
Prevent us, O Lord   Byrd National Anthem (v 1) 
Preacher:  The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor 
Voluntary:  Sonata Eroïca   Jongen 

9 MONDAY 

Charles Fuge 
Lowder, Priest, 
1880 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 44 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 47 

10 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 
 

8.30 

Matins Psalm 50 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Smith 
Purcell in G minor Psalms 53, 54, 55 
Great Lord of lords   Gibbons 
Compline (The Chapter House Choir) 

11 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 56 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Smith 
The Sixth Service   Weelkes Psalms 59, 60, 61 
O hearken   Panufnik 

12 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 62 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong Responses Smith 
The York Service   Bingham Psalms 65, 66, 67 
View me, Lord   Lloyd 

13 FRIDAY 

John Chrysostom, 
Bishop of 
Constantinople, 
Teacher, 407 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 
 

7.30 

Matins  Psalm 68.1–17 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Smith Psalm 
The Short Service   Ayleward Psalms 69, 70 
When David heard   Tomkins 
Concert:  Ebor Quartet Candlelit Concert 

14 SATURDAY 

Holy Cross Day 
7.30 
7.50 

10.30 
5.30 

 
 

 

Matins Psalm 2 
Holy Communion 
Celebration of Lay Ministries 
Solemn Evensong Responses Smith 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Walker Psalms 110, 150 
The Chichester Service   Walton Hymn 379 
Salvator mundi   Blow 
Voluntary:  Prelude on ‘Vexilla regis’   Bairstow 



 

In Residence:  Maggie McLean, Missioner  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2024 
15 SUNDAY 

 

The Sixteenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

  

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Smith 
Jackson in G Venite (85); Psalm 119.105–112 
Ave Maria   Bruckner 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 476, 357, 297, 186 
Missa brevis   McGlade 
Ave verum corpus   Mozart 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Paul Kennington, Interim Dean of Chelmsford  
 

Evensong with commemoration of the Battle of Britain Responses Smith 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Walker Psalm 119.73–88 
Jackson in G Hymns AM 579, AM 645 
My soul, there is a country   Parry National Anthem 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
Voluntary:  Introduction and March from ‘Battle of Britain’ Suite   Walton 

16 MONDAY 

Ninian, Bishop of 
Galloway, Apostle 
of the Picts, c. 432 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 79 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 85 

17 TUESDAY 

Hildegard, Abbess 
of Bingen, 
Visionary, 1179  

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 86 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
Sumsion in G Psalm 89 
Almighty and everlasting God   Gibbons 

18 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 90 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
Darke in F Psalms 93, 94 
Tribus miraculis   Marenzio  

19 THURSDAY 

Theodore of 
Tarsus, 
Archbishop of 
Canterbury, 690 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 95 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
Watson in E Psalms 98, 99, 100, 101 
Like as the hart   Weir 

20 FRIDAY 

John Coleridge 
Patteson, first 
Bishop of 
Melanesia and his 
Companions, 
Martyrs, 1871 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 102.1–12 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
The Short Service   Farrant Psalm 104 
Remember not, Lord, our offences   Purcell 

21 SATURDAY 

Matthew, Apostle 
and Evangelist 

7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
12.00 

5.30 
 
 

 

Matins Psalm 49 
Holy Communion 
Baptism of William Augustus Cameron Oaks 
Holy Communion 
Solemn Evensong Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
Introit:  Holy is the true light   Shephard Psalm 119.33–40, 89–96 
Collegium Magdalenae   Leighton Hymn 216 
Gaudent in coelis   Beamish 
Voluntary:  Toccata on ‘Hanover’   Leighton  



 

In Residence:  Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2024 
22 SUNDAY 

 

The Seventeenth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

12.45 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
Bairstow in D Venite (202); Psalm 119.153–160 
Holy is the true light   Harris 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 433 (omit *), 387, 310, 420 
Missa O quam gloriosum   Victoria 
If ye love me   Tallis 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 

Baptism of Edith Kate McPherson Taylor 
 

Evensong Responses Forbes L’Estrange 
Introit:  Holy is the true light   Shephard Psalm 119.145–152 
Rubbra in A flat Hymn 457 (t ii) 
Though I speak with the tongues of men   Bairstow 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 
Voluntary:  Toccata (Symphonie No 1)   Laurin 

23 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalms 110, 111 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 114 

24 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalms 116, 117 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe 
Magnificat primi toni   Victoria Psalm 119.1–32 
Nunc dimittis   Schütz 
Come, my way, my truth, my life   McGlade 

25 WEDNESDAY 

Lancelot 
Andrewes, Bishop 
of Winchester, 
Spiritual Writer, 
1626 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 119.33–48 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe 
The Second Service   Leighton Psalm 119.73–104 
Thou wilt keep him in perfect peace   S S Wesley 

26 THURSDAY 

Wilson Carlile, 
Founder of the 
Church Army, 
1942 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 119.105–120 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe 
Moeran in D Psalm 119.145–176 
Let there be light   Randle 

27 FRIDAY 

Vincent de Paul, 
Founder of the 
Congregation of 
the Mission 
(Lazarists), 1660 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalms 120, 121 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe Psalm 
Lumsden on plainsong tones Psalms 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131 
Crucifixus  a8   Lotti 

28 SATURDAY 

Ember Day 
7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
12.00 

5.30 
 
 

 

Matins Psalm 132 
Holy Communion 
King’s Own Yorkshire Light Infantry Commemorative Service 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars)  Responses K Briggs 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Nixon Psalms 136, 137, 138 
Sumsion in G  a3 Hymn 475 
Venit Michael archangelus   Palestrina 
Voluntary:  Prelude on 'Darwall's 148th'   Whitlock    


