

			SEPTEMBER 2024	
1	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	The Fourteenth Sunday after Trinity	10.00	Matins Te Deum: Stanford in C Jubilate Deo: Walton My beloved spake Hadley	Responses <i>Smith</i> Venite; Psalm 119.17–24
	Services today are sung by the Holst Singers	11.00	Sung Eucharist Missa brevis in F Gabrieli Ave verum corpus Byrd Preacher: The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor	Hymns 205, 407, 295, 413
		4.00	Evensong The Gloucester Service Howells A Hymn for St Cecilia Howells Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean	Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalm 119.9–16 Hymn 239
2	MONDAY The Martyrs of Papua New Guinea, 1901 and 1942	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 9 Psalm 12
3	TUESDAY Gregory the Great, Bishop of Rome, Teacher, 604	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 15 Psalm 18.1–19
4	WEDNESDAY Birinus, Bishop of Dorchester (Oxon), Apostle of Wessex, 650	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer (said)	Psalm 19 Psalm 23
5	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) The First Service Moore In the beginning Locke	Psalm 24 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 27, 28, 29
6	FRIDAY Allen Gardiner, Founder of the South American Mission Society, 1851	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) The Second Service Sheppard O sing unto the Lord McGlade	Psalm 30 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 32, 33, 34
7	SATURDAY	7.30 7.50 12.00 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong with Reading In of Boy Choristers and Choral Scholars Introit: I sat down under his shadow Bairstow Wood in E flat No 2 A new song MacMillan Voluntary: Concert Overture in C minor Hollins	Psalm 35.1–10 Responses <i>Rose</i> Psalm 121 Hymn 248 (t ii)



			SEPTEMBER 2024	
8	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	The Fifteenth Sunday after Trinity	10.00	Matins Stanford in B flat Love bade me welcome Weir	Responses <i>Rose</i> Venite (1); Psalm 119.65–72
	Accession of HM	11.00	Sung Eucharist Stanford in B flat Ave verum corpus Elgar	Hymns 333, 463 (t ii), 294, 393
	The King, 2022		Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregationa	l Discipleship and Nurture
		4.00	Evensong with Reading In of Girl Choristers Introit: I sat down under his shadow Bairstow Brewer in D Prevent us, O Lord Byrd Preacher: The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor Voluntary: Sonata Eroïca Jongen	Responses <i>Rose</i> Psalm 121 Hymn 477 National Anthem (v 1)
9	MONDAY Charles Fuge Lowder, Priest, 1880	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 44 Psalm 47
10	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Purcell in G minor Great Lord of lords Gibbons	Psalm 50 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 53, 54, 55
11	WEDNESDAY	8.30 7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Compline (The Chapter House Choir) Matins Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong The Sixth Service Weelkes O hearken Panufnik	Psalm 56 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 59, 60, 61
12	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness Evensong The York Service Bingham View me, Lord Lloyd	Psalm 62 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 65, 66, 67
13	FRIDAY John Chrysostom, Bishop of Constantinople, Teacher, 407	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Short Service Ayleward When David heard Tomkins Concert: Ebor Quartet Candlelit Concert	Psalm 68.1–17 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 69, 70
14	SATURDAY Holy Cross Day	7.30 7.50 10.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Celebration of Lay Ministries Solemn Evensong Introit: Oculi omnium Walker The Chichester Service Walton Salvator mundi Blow Voluntary: Prelude on 'Vexilla regis' Bairstow	Psalm 2 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 110, 150 Hymn 379

In Residence: James Milne Dominic Barrington *Dean*



	1		SEPTEMBER 2024	
15	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	The Sixteenth Sunday after Trinity	10.00	Matins Jackson in G Ave Maria Bruckner	Responses <i>Smith</i> Venite (85); Psalm 119.105–112
		11.00	Sung Eucharist Missa brevis McGlade Ave verum corpus Mozart Preacher: The Very Reverend Paul Kennington, Interim Dean	Hymns 476, 357, 297, 186 of Chelmsford
		4.00	Evensong with commemoration of the Battle of Britain Introit: Oculi omnium Walker Jackson in G My soul, there is a country Parry Preacher: The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner Voluntary: Introduction and March from 'Battle of Britain' Su	Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalm 119.73–88 Hymns AM 579, AM 645 National Anthem iite <i>Walton</i>
16	MONDAY Ninian, Bishop of Galloway, Apostle of the Picts, c. 432	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 79 Psalm 85
17	TUESDAY Hildegard, Abbess of Bingen, Visionary, 1179	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Sumsion in G Almighty and everlasting God Gibbons	Psalm 86 Responses <i>Forbes L'Estrange</i> Psalm 89
18	WEDNESDAY	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong Darke in F Tribus miraculis Marenzio	Psalm 90 Responses <i>Forbes L'Estrange</i> Psalms 93, 94
19	THURSDAY Theodore of Tarsus, Archbishop of Canterbury, 690	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness Evensong Watson in E Like as the hart Weir	Psalm 95 Responses <i>Forbes L'Estrange</i> Psalms 98, 99, 100, 101
20	FRIDAY John Coleridge Patteson, first Bishop of Melanesia and his Companions, Martyrs, 1871	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Short Service Farrant Remember not, Lord, our offences Purcell	Psalm 102.1–12 Responses <i>Forbes L'Estrange</i> Psalm 104
21	SATURDAY Matthew, Apostle and Evangelist	7.30 7.50 11.00 12.00 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Baptism of William Augustus Cameron Oaks Holy Communion Solemn Evensong Introit: Holy is the true light Shephard Collegium Magdalenae Leighton Gaudent in coelis Beamish Voluntary: Toccata on 'Hanover' Leighton	Psalm 49 Responses <i>Forbes L'Estrange</i> Psalm 119.33–40, 89–96 Hymn 216

In Residence: Maggie McLean, Missioner Dominic Barrington *Dean*



	T.	I	SEPTEMBER 2024	
22	The Seventeenth	8.00 10.00	Holy Communion (BCP) Matins Bairstow in D	Responses <i>Forbes L'Estrange</i> Venite (202); Psalm 119.153–160
	Sunday after Trinity	11.00	Holy is the true light Harris Sung Eucharist Missa O quam gloriosum Victoria If ye love me Tallis Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dear	Hymns 433 (omit *), 387, 310, 420
		12.45	Baptism of Edith Kate McPherson Taylor	
		4.00	Evensong Introit: Holy is the true light Shephard Rubbra in A flat Though I speak with the tongues of men Bairstow Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congrey Voluntary: Toccata (Symphonie No 1) Laurin	Responses <i>Forbes L'Estrange</i> Psalm 119.145–152 Hymn 457 (t ii egational Discipleship and Nurture
23	MONDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalms 110, 11:
24	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30	Evening Prayer with organ music Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalm 114 Psalms 116, 117
		5.30	Evensong Magnificat primi toni Victoria Nunc dimittis Schütz Come, my way, my truth, my life McGlade	Responses <i>Radcliff</i> Psalm 119.1–3:
25	WEDNESDAY Lancelot Andrewes, Bishop of Winchester, Spiritual Writer, 1626	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong The Second Service Leighton Thou wilt keep him in perfect peace SS Wesley	Psalm 119.33–4: Responses <i>Radcliffi</i> Psalm 119.73–10
26	THURSDAY Wilson Carlile, Founder of the Church Army, 1942	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness Evensong Moeran in D Let there be light Randle	Psalm 119.105–12 Responses <i>Radcliff</i> Psalm 119.145–17
27	FRIDAY Vincent de Paul, Founder of the Congregation of the Mission (Lazarists), 1660	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Matins Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Lumsden on plainsong tones Crucifixus a8 Lotti	Psalms 120, 12 Responses <i>Radcliff</i> Psalms 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 13
28	SATURDAY Ember Day	7.30 7.50 11.00 12.00 5.30	Matins Holy Communion King's Own Yorkshire Light Infantry Commemorative S Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Introit: Oculi omnium Nixon Sumsion in G a3 Venit Michael archangelus Palestrina Voluntary: Prelude on 'Darwall's 148th' Whitlock	Psalm 132 ervice Responses <i>K Brigg</i> Psalms 136, 137, 138 Hymn 475